

HUNGER AWARENESS DAY

JUNE 5, 2007

hereas, the Food Bank Coalition of San Luis Obispo County is a countywide organization dedicated to eliminating hunger, and the Food Bank assists 130 local organizations by providing food at pennies-on-the-dollar costs, and the Food Bank works with other food banks nationwide to share food, including meat and dairy products and fresh fruits and vegetables, and

hereas, the Food Bank last year helped feed 25,000 SLO County residents, and that food gathered goes to more than 64 North County distribution sites, such as the North County Women's Resource Center, Oak Park Recreation, Foster Parents of North County, the Homeless Housing Project, and many more centers; and

hereas, the Food Bank's "BackPack Program" sends nutritious food home with low-income children at Georgia Brown School and Bauer Speck School so that these children will have nutritious food to eat that they can fix themselves when they are away from school; and

hereas, the Food Bank is coordinating a countywide event to promote **Hunger Awareness Day** and people giving one dollar on June 5, 2007, can raise the funds needed to end hunger,

R

ow, Therefore Be It Resolved that I, Frank Mecham, Mayor of the City of El Paso de Robles, speaking on behalf of the entire City Council, do hereby proclaim June 5, 2007 as HUNGER AWARENESS DAY in the City of Paso Robles.

J. Witness Whereof on this 5th day of June 2007, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Paso Robles to be affixed.

Frank R. Mecham, Mayor